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Ralfate®

Sucralfate USP

Composition:

Ralfate® 500 mg Tablet: Each tablet contains Sucralfate 

USP 500 mg.

Ralfate® 1000 mg Tablet: Each tablet contains Sucralfate 

USP 1000 mg.

Ralfate® Suspension: Each 5 ml Suspension contains 

Sucralfate USP 1 gm.

Pharmacology: Sucralfate is non-systemic as the drug is 

only minimally absorbed from the gastrointestinal tract. The 

minute amount which absorbed primarily excretes in the 

urine. Sucralfate promotes the healing of gastric and 

duodenal ulcers by formation of a chemical complex that 

binds to the ulcer site to establish a protective barrier. 

Beside, Sucralfate inhibits the action of pepsin and bile.

Indication: Ralfate® is indicated in adults and adolescents 

over 14 years old for the treatment of Duodenal ulcer, 

Gastric ulcer, Chronic gastritis & Prophylaxis of 

gastrointestinal hemorrhage from stress ulceration

Dosage & Administration

Duodenal ulcer, gastric ulcer, chronic gastritis:

Adults: The usual dose is 2 grams or 10 ml twice daily to be 

taken on rising and at bedtime, or 1 gram or 5 ml 4 times a 

day to be taken 1 hour before meals and at bedtime. 

Maximum daily dose: 8 grams or 40 ml.

Four to six weeks treatment is usually needed for ulcer 

healing, but up to twelve weeks may be necessary in 

resistant cases.

Prophylaxis of gastrointestinal hemorrhage from stress 

ulceration:

Adults: The usual dose is 1 gram or 5 ml six times a day. A 

maximum dose of 8 grams or 40 ml daily should not be 

exceeded.

Antacids may be used as required for relief of pain, but 

should not be taken half an hour before or after Sucralfate.

Contraindication: Patients with known hypersensitivity to 

the active substance or to any of the excipients.

Warning & Precaution: Sucralfate must not be 

administered intravenously to avoid pulmonary and cerebral 

emboli, Aluminum intoxication etc. Sucralfate is not 

recommended for use in individuals on dialysis. In patients 

with severe or chronic renal impairment, Sucralfate should 

be used with extreme caution and laboratory testing such as 

Aluminum, Phosphate, Calcium and Alkaline Phosphatase 

is recommended to be periodically performed due to 

excretion impairment.

The administration of Sucralfate suspension and enteral 

feeds by nasogastric tube should be separated by one hour 

to avoid bezoar formation.

Side Effects: The most common adverse event was 

headache (3.4%) followed by nausea (2.3%), abdominal 

pain (2.3%), constipation (1.1%), diarrhea (1.1%) and 

urticaria (1.1%). The majority of patients who reported 

bezoars, had underlying medical conditions that may 

predispose to bezoar formation (such as delayed gastric 

emptying) or were receiving concomitant enteral tube 

feedings. Episodes of hyperglycemia have been reported in 

diabetic patient.

Use in Pregnancy & Lactation:

Pregnancy: Safety in pregnant women has not been 

established and Sucralfate should be used during 

pregnancy only if clearly needed.

Lactation: It is not known whether this drug is excreted in 

human milk. Caution should be exercised when Sucralfate is 

administered to breast-feeding women.

Use in Pediatric & Elderly Patients:

Pediatric Patients: Sucralfate is not recommended for use in 

children under 14 years of age due to insuflcient data on 

safety and efficacy.

In elderly patients: Dose adjustments are not necessary.

Drug Interaction: Concomitant administration of Sucralfate 

may reduce the bioavailability of certain drugs including 

Fluoroquinolones such as Ciprofloxacin and Norfloxacin, 

Tetracycline, Ketoconazole, Sulpiride, Digoxin, Warfarin, 

Phenytoin, Theophylline, Levothyroxine, Quinidine and H2 

antagonists. The bioavailability of these agents may be 

restored by separating the administration of these agents 

from Sucralfate by two hours. Co-administration of 

Sucralfate with Citrate preparations may increase the blood 

concentrations of Aluminum. The concomitant use of other 

Aluminum containing medications is not recommended in 

view of the enhanced potential for Aluminum absorption and 

toxicity.

Overdose: In a clinical trial overdose with Sucralfate most 

cases remained asymptomatic, but symptoms of abdominal 

pain, nausea and vomiting were reported in a few cases. 

Acute oral toxicity studies in animals, using doses up to 12 

g/kg body weight, could not find a lethal dose.

Storage: Keep out of reach of children. Store in a dry place, 

below 25° C temperature and protected from light.

Packaging:

Ralfate® 500 mg Tablet: Each carton contains 10x5 tablets 

in blister pack.

Ralfate® 1000 mg Tablet: Each carton contains 10x5 

tablets in blister pack.

Ralfate® Suspension: Each bottle contains 200 ml 

suspension.
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ivj‡dU
®

myµvj‡dU BDGmwc

Dcv`vb:
ivj‡dU® 500 wgMÖv U¨ve‡jU: cÖwZ U¨ve‡j‡U i‡q‡Q myµvj‡dU BDGmwc 
500 wgMÖv|
ivj‡dU® 1000 wgMÖv U¨ve‡jU: cÖwZ U¨ve‡j‡U i‡q‡Q myµvj‡dU BDGmwc 
1000 wgMÖv|
ivj‡dU® mvm‡cbkb: cÖwZ 5 wgwj mvm‡cbk‡b Av‡Q myµvj‡dU BDGmwc 1 
MÖvg|

dvg©v‡KvjRx: myµvj‡dU GKwU bb-wm‡÷wgK Ilya hv cwicvKZ‡š¿ Lye 
mvgvb¨B †kvwlZ nq I †kvwlZ Ask g~‡Îi gva¨‡g wb®‹vwkZ nq| Avjmv‡ii 
’̄v‡b ivmvqwbK †hŠ‡Mi cÖwZeÜK m„wói gva¨‡g myµvj‡dU M¨vw÷«K I 

wWI‡Wbvj Avjmvi Dck‡g mvnvh¨ K‡i|

wb‡ ©̀kbv:
cÖvßeq¯‹ I 14 eQ‡ii Z ~̀aŸ© eqmx‡`i wWI‡Wbvj Avjmvi, M¨vw÷«K Avjmvi, 
µwbK M¨v÷«vBwUm, †÷«m AvjmviRwbZ M¨v‡÷«vB‡›Uw÷bvj i³cvZ 
cÖwZ‡iv‡ai wPwKrmvq wb‡ ©̀wkZ|

†mebwewa I gvÎv:
wWI‡Wbvj Avjmvi, M¨vw÷«K Avjmvi, µwbK M¨v÷«vBwUm: 
cÖvßeq¯‹: ¯̂vfvweK gvÎv 2 MÖvg ev 10 wgwj Nyg †_‡K IVvi ci I Nygv‡bvi 
Av‡M †meb Ki‡Z n‡e| A_ev 5 wgwj ev 1 MÖvg w`‡b 4 evi LvIqvi 1 N›Uv 
Av‡M I Nygv‡bvi Av‡M †meb Ki‡Z n‡e|

Avjmvi wbivg‡qi Rb¨ Pvi †_‡K Qq mßv‡ni wPwKrmv cÖ‡qvRb nq| wKQy 
†iwm‡÷‡›Ui †¶‡Î 12 mßvn ch©šÍ wPwKrmvi cÖ‡qvRb n‡Z cv‡i|

†÷«m AvjmviRwbZ M¨v‡÷«vB‡›Uw÷bvj i³cvZ cÖwZ‡iv‡a: 
cÖvßeq¯‹: mvaviYZ 1 MÖvg ev 5 wgwj w`‡b 6 evi e¨envi Ki‡Z n‡e| m‡e©v”P 
gvÎv ˆ`wbK 8 MÖvg ev 40 wgwj|

e¨_v Dck‡gi Rb¨ cÖ‡qvRb n‡j A¨v›UvwmW e¨envi Kiv †h‡Z cv‡i| Z‡e 
myµvj‡dU LvIqvi Ava N›Uv Av‡M ev c‡i A¨v›UvwmW e¨envi Kiv DwPZ bq|

cÖwZwb‡ ©̀kbv: GB Ily‡ai cÖavb Dcv`vb A_ev Gi Ab¨ †h †Kvb Dcv`v‡bi 
cÖwZ AwZms‡e`bkxjZvq GwU cÖwZwb‡ ©̀wkZ|

mZK©Zv I mveavbZv: dymdym Ges †mwieªvj G‡¤̂vwj, A¨vjywgwbqvg welwµqv 
Gov‡Z myµvj‡dU wkivc‡_ cÖ‡qvM Kiv DwPZ bq| WvqvjvBwmm e¨w³‡`i 
Rb¨ myµvj‡dU e¨envi Kiv DwPZ bq| `xN© ’̄vqx e„°xq AKvh©Ki †ivMx‡`i 
†¶‡Î myµvj‡dU AZ¨waK mZK©Zvi mv‡_ e¨envi Kiv Ges cix¶vMv‡i 
wbqwgZfv‡e A¨vjywgwbqvg, dm‡dU, K¨vjwmqvg Ges ¶vixq dm‡dU cix¶v 
Kiv DwPZ| †e‡Rvqvi MVb Gov‡Z bv‡mvM¨vw÷«K wUDe Øviv myµvj‡dU 
cÖ‡qvM Ges Lv`¨ cÖ‡qv‡Mi g‡a¨ 1 N›Uv weiwZ _vKv DwPZ|

cvk¦©-cÖwZwµqv: mvaviY cvk¦©-cÖwZwµqv¸‡jvi g‡a¨ i‡q‡Q gv_v e¨_v 
(3.4%), ewg ewg fve (2.3%), †c‡U e¨_v (2.3%), †KvôKvwVb¨ 
(1.1%), Wvqwiqv (1.1%) Ges AvwU©Kvwiqv (1.1%)| cvK ’̄wji Kvh©KvwiZv 
n«vm cvIqv (†hgb: wej‡¤̂ cvK ’̄wj Lvwj nIqv) †ivMxi †¶‡Î †e‡Rvqvi MV‡bi 
m¤¢vebv i‡q‡Q| Wvqv‡ewUK †ivMx‡`i †¶‡Î i‡³ kK©ivi cwigvY †e‡o †h‡Z 
cv‡i|

Mf©ve ’̄vq I Í̄b¨`vbKv‡j e¨envi:
Mf©ve ’̄vq: myµvj‡dU Mf©ve ’̄vq e¨env‡ii wbivcËv cÖwZwôZ nqwb weavq 
wPwKrmK GwU‡K cÖ‡qvRbxq we‡ePbv Ki‡jB †KejgvÎ e¨envi Kiv DwPZ|
Í̄b¨`vbKv‡j: myµvj‡dU gvby‡li ỳ‡» wbtm„Z nq wKbv Zv Rvbv hvqwb| 
Í̄b¨`vbKv‡j myµvj‡dU e¨env‡i mveavbZv Aej¤̂b Kiv DwPZ|

wkï I cÖexY †ivMx‡`i †¶‡Î:
wkï‡`i †¶‡Î: 14 eQ‡ii Kg eqmx wkï‡`i †¶‡Î wbivcËv I Kvh©KvwiZvi 
Dci Ach©vß Z‡_¨i Kvi‡Y myµvj‡dU e¨env‡ii civgk© †`qv nq bv|
cÖexY †ivMx‡`i †¶‡Î: gvÎv mgš^q cÖ‡qvRb nq bv| 

Ab¨ Ily‡ai mv‡_ cÖwZwµqv: myµvj‡d‡Ui mv‡_ wKQy wbw ©̀ó Ily‡ai cÖ‡qvM, 
†hgb wm‡cÖvd¬·vwmb I bid¬·vwmb, †UU«vmvBwK¬b, †K‡Uv‡KvbvRj, 
mvjcÖvBW, wWMw·b, Iqvi‡dwib, †dbvBU‡qb, w_IdvBwjb, †j‡fv_vBi-
w·b, KyBwbwWb, Ges GBP-2 G›UvMwb÷, G‡`i †kvlY Kgv‡Z cv‡i| 
myµvj‡d‡Ui mv‡_ G‡`i cÖ‡qvM ỳB N›Uv e¨eavb n‡j GB Ilya¸‡jvi †kvlY 
¯̂vfvweK n‡Z cv‡i| myµvj‡d‡Ui mv‡_ mvB‡U«U wcÖcv‡ik‡bi cÖ‡qvM i‡³ 
A¨vjywgwbqv‡gi gvÎv evwo‡q w`‡Z cv‡i| A¨vjywgwbqvg mg„× Ily‡ai mv‡_ 
myµvj‡d‡Ui cÖ‡qv‡M A¨vjywgwbqv‡gi AwZwi³ †kvlY Ges welwµqvi m¤¢vebv 
e…w× †c‡Z cv‡i weavq Ab¨vb¨ A¨vjywgwbqvg mg„× Ily‡ai mv‡_ myµvj‡d‡Ui 
e¨envi mycvwik Kiv nq bv|

gvÎvwaK¨: GKwU wK¬wbKvj Uªvqv‡j AwZgvÎvq myµvj‡dU  cÖ‡qv‡M  †Kv‡bv 
DcmM© †`Lv hvqwb wKš‘ wKQy †¶‡Î †cU e¨_v, ewg ewg fve Ges ewgi Z_¨ 
cvIqv †M‡Q| cÖvwY‡`i †¶‡Î Ily‡ai welv³Zv M‡elYvq 12 Mªvg/†KwR ˆ`wnK 
IR‡b e¨env‡ii c‡iI †Kv‡bv cÖvYNvZx gvÎv cvIqv hvqwb|

msi¶Y: wkï‡`i bvMv‡ji evB‡i ivLyb| Av‡jv †_‡K ~̀‡i, 25° ZvcgvÎvi 
wb‡P Ges ï®‹ ’̄v‡b ivLyb|

Dc ’̄vcbv:
ivj‡dU® 500 wgMÖv U¨ve‡jU: cÖwZ KvU©‡b i‡q‡Q 10×5 U¨ve‡jU weø÷vi 
c¨v‡K|
ivj‡dU® 1000 wgMÖv U¨ve‡jU: cÖwZ KvU©‡b i‡q‡Q 10×5 U¨ve‡jU weø÷vi 
c¨v‡K|
ivj‡dU® mvm‡cbkb: cÖwZwU †evZ‡j 200 wgwj mvm‡cbkb Av‡Q| 
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